west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas
601 57 Street, S.E. Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
Charleston, WV 25304 www.dep.wv.gov

(304) 926-0450

1 (304 - .
ps Monday, April 10, 2023

WELL WORK PERMIT
Horizontal 6A / New Drill

SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY, LLC
POST OFFICE BOX 12359

SPRING, TX 773914954

Re: Permit approval for CARL ROTTER OHI 3H
47-069-00356-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Please be advised that form WR-35, Well Operators Report of Well Work is to be submitted to this office within
90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge Monitoring Report within 30 days
of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory provisions governing all duties
and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and, in addition, may result in civil
and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.¢g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) . 0.5

Operator’s Well Number: CARL ROTTER OHI 3H
Farm Name: CARL J & GRACE A ROTTER

U.S. WELL NUMBER: 47-069-00356-00-00
Horizontal 6A New Drill

Date Issued: 4/10/2023

Promoting a healthy environment.

04/14/2023



4706 900356

API Number:

PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d) allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon this permit.
Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified permit conditions may result in
enforcement action.

CONDITIONS

11.

This proposed activity may require permit coverage from the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE).
Through this permit, you are hereby being advised to consult with USACE regarding this proposed activity.

If the operator encounters an unanticipated void, or an anticipated void at an unanticipated depth, the operator shall
notify the inspector within 24 hours. Modifications to the casing program may be necessary to comply with W. Va.
Code § 22-6A-5a (12), which requires drilling to a minimum depth of thirty feet below the bottom of the void, and
installing a minimum of twenty (20) feet of casing. Under no circumstance should the operator drill more than one
hundred (100) feet below the bottom of the void or install less than twenty (20) feet of casing below the bottom of the
void.

When compacting fills, each lift before compaction shall not be more than 12 inches in height, and the moisture content
of the fill material shall be within limits as determined by the Standard Proctor Density test of the actual soils used in
specific engineered fill, ASTM D698, Standard Test Method for Laboratory Compaction Characteristics of Soil Using
Standard Effort, to achieve 95 % compaction of the optimum density. Each lift shall be tested for compaction, with a
minimum of two tests per lift per acre of fill. All test results shall be maintained on site and available for review.

Operator shall install signage per § 22-6A-8g (6) (B) at all source water locations included in their approved water
management plan within 24 hours of water management plan activation.

Oil and gas water supply wells will be registered with the Office of Qil and Gas and all such wells will be constructed
and plugged in accordance with the standards of the Bureau for Public Health set forth in its Legislative rule entitled
Water Well Regulations, 64 C.S.R. 19. Operator is to contact the Bureau of Public Health regarding permit requirements,
In lieu of plugging, the operator may transfer the well to the surface owner upon agreement of the parties. All drinking
water wells within fifteen hundred feet of the water supply well shall be flow tested by the operator upon request of the
drinking well owner prior to operating the water supply well.

Pursuant to the requirements pertaining to the sampling of domestic water supply wells/springs the operator shall, no
later than thirty (30) days after receipt of analytical data provide a written copy to the Chief and any of the users who
may have requested such analyses.

24 hours prior to the initiation of the completion process the operator shall notify the Chief or his designee.

During the completion process the operator shall monitor annular pressures and report any anomaly noticed to the chief
or his designee immediately.

If any explosion or other accident causing loss of life or serious personal injury occurs in or about a well or well work on
a well, the well operator or its contractor shall give notice, stating the particulars of the explosion or accident, to the oil
and gas inspector and the Chief, within 24 hours of said accident.

- During the casing and cementing process, in the event cement does not return to the surface, the oil and gas inspector

shall be notified within 24 hours.

The operator shall provide to the Office of Oil and Gas the dates of each of the following within 30 days of their
occurrence: completion of construction of the well pad, commencement of drilling, cessation of drilling, completion of
any other permitted well work, and completion of the well. Such notice shall be provided by sending an email to
DEPOOGNotify@wv.gov.

04/14/2023



WW-68 wino b4.0690C356

(04/1) OPERATOR WELL NO. Carl Rotter CHISH
Well Pad Name: CarlRotter GHI

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
WELL WORK PERMIT APPLICATION

: / b
» .
1) Well Operator: SWN Production Co., LLC 494512924 |069-Ohio  |3-Liberty |648-Valley Grove
Operator ID County District  Quadrangle
2) Operator’s Well Number: Carl Rotter OHI 3H Well Pad Name: Carl Rotter OHI

3) Farm Name/Surface Owner: Carl J. & Grace A. Rotter pyplic Road Access: Rogers Road

4) Elevation, current ground: 1336 ol Elevation, proposed post-construction: 1336'

5) Well Type  (a) Gas X 0Oil Underground Storage
Other
(b)If Gas  Shallow X Deep

Horizontal X
6) Existing Pad: Yes or No Yes /~

7) Proposed Target Formation(s), Depth(s), Anticipated Thickness and Expected Pressure(s):

Target Formation- Marcellus, Up-Dip well to the North, Target Top TVD- 6548', Target Base TVD- 6607, Anticipated Thickness- 59', Associated Pressure- 4295

o

8) Proposed Total Vertical Depth: 6580’

9) Formation at Total Vertical Depth: Marcellus
&

10) Proposed Total Measured Depth: 26,687
11) Proposed Horizontal Leg Length: 19715.46'

o
12) Approximate Fresh Water Strata Depths: 585

-
13) Method to Determine Fresh Water Depths:  Salinity Profile with nearby water well 4766900 %0
14) Approximate Saltwater Depths: 835' Salinity Profile < ,
Office oy CEIVED
v Of oy ang g

15) Approximate Coal Seam Depths: 722'

My g
16) Approximate Depth to Possible Void (coal mine, karst, other): None that we are aW%F%&)fé‘/}

- Wy
5 3 bnvf,- Oniﬁ;‘egpaﬁmenf ot
17) Does Proposed well location contain coal seams ntal Protectioy,

directly overlying or adjacent to an active mine? Yis No X

(a) If Yes, provide Mine Info: Name:
Depth:

‘/)( \;QSV Seam:
Q‘d ’ Owner:
X I:

Page 1 of 3
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WWw-68
(04/15) OPERATOR WELL NO. _Carl Rotter OHI 3H
Well Pad Name: _Carl Rotter OHI
18) CASING AND TUBING PROGRAM
TYPE . )
Size | New Weight per ft. | FOOTAGE: For | DIERVALS: | CEMENT:
G or | Grade Ib/f Drilline (ft Left in Well Fill-up
Used {Ib/ft) Dulling (ft) () (Cu. Ft)/CTS
Conductor 20" | New | J-55 94# 110 110" 7 CTs .~
Fresh Water [133/8"| New | J-55 54.4# 767 767" / 891 sx/CTS 7
Coal See |[Surface |Casing
Intermediate |9 5/8" | New | J-55 36# 2200 2200' » 815 sx/CTS
Production |5 1/2"| New [P-110HP 20# 26687 26687 /| voisraum 100 i mermesa
Tubing
Liners
TYPE Wall Anticipated Cement
Sige (in) | [ RO | Tickness BUISLBIESSUIE | )y, Tnternal e | Tyielg
Diameter (in) (in) (psi) Pressure (psi) | —2% (cu. ft./k)
Conductor 20" 30" 0.25 2120 81 Class A| 1.20/30% Excess
Fresh Water | 13 3/gn 17.5" 0.380 2730 633 Class A| 1.20/30% Excess
Coal See Surface Casing
Intermediate 9 5/8" 12 1/4" 0.395 3950 1768 Class Al 1.19/40% Excess
Production 5 1/2" | 8 3/4"-8 1/2" 0.361 14360 4 10500 Class A| 1.19/5% Excess
Tubing
Liners
RECEIVED
Office Of Oif and Gas
b 087073
PACKERS WV Uepartment of
—_— Environmental Protection
Kind:
Sizes:
Depths Set:
F o
%4 0,7/‘?—
\'l’\
Y

Page2 of 3
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WW-6B AP No.47-%§g? 0690035 6

(10/14) OPERATOR WELL NO. Gar Retter OHI 3H
Well Pad Name: carl Rotter OHi

19) Describe proposed well work, including the drilling and plugging back of any pilot hole:

Drill and stimulate any potential zones between and including the Benson to Marcellus. **If we should encounter a void
place basket above and below void area- balance cement to bottom of void and grout from basket to surface or run
external casing packer/cementing stage tool above void interval and perform 2 stage cementing operation dependent
upon depth of void. Run casing not less than 20' below void nor more than 75' below void. (*If freshwater is
encountered deeper than anticipated it must be protected, set casing 50' below and cts.)

20) Describe fracturing/stimulating methods in detail, including anticipated max pressure and max rate:

Well will be perforated within the target formation and stimulated with a slurry of water, sand, and chemical additives at
a high rate. This will be performed in stages with the plug and perf method along the wellbore until the entire lateral
has been stimulated within the target formation. All stage plugs are then drilled out and the well is flowed back to
surface. In some instances, additional toe prep may be performed by pumping additional water in the toe of the well
prior to perforating and pumping Stage 1 to ensure that the toe guns/toe sleeves are fully open prior to pumping stage
1. The well is produced through surface facilities consisting of high pressure production units, horizontal separation
units, water and oil storage tanks. Max press and anticipated max rate- 12,500 psi @ 100 barrels a minute.

21) Total Area to be disturbed, including roads, stockpile area, pits, etc., (acres): 14

22) Area to be disturbed for well pad only, less access road (acres): 9

23) Describe centralizer placement for each casing string:

All casing strings will be ran with a centralizer at a minimum of 1 per every 3 joints of casing.

o HECEIVED
Office Of Oil and Gag

b &
MAR T B

; . Env_w Depariment o
24) Describe all cement additives associated with each cement type: vironmental Protection

=
See Attachment ***

25) Proposed borehole conditioning procedures:

All boreholes will be conditioned with circulation and rotation for a minimum of one bottoms up and
continuing until operator is satisfied with borehole conditions.

*Note: Attach additional sheets as needed. =
P
6{F—P‘?z;’—¢1 lzof—"‘ Page 3 of 3
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WW-9

(4/16) API Number 47 - 069 -
Operator's Well No._carl Rotter oHI 3H
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN

Operator Name SWN Production Co., LLC OP Code 494512924
Watershed (HUC 10) Upper Ohio South Quadrangle _Valley Grove

Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbls of water to complete the proposed well work? Yes I7| No L_l

Will a pit be used?  Yes I I No .

If so, please describe anticipated pit waste:

Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes l No If so, what ml.?

Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:

Land Application
B Underground Injection ( UIC Permit Number Various Approved Facilities )
B Reuse (at API Number Atthe next anticpiated well )

Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposal location)
B Other (Explain recovery and solidification on site

Will closed loop system be used? If so, describe: Yes- See Attachment 3A

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based, etc. ! to <07t it win S0BM fom KOF 10 TD
. )
ce Gy GiveD
, " Gag
Additives to be used in drilling medium? _ Attachment 38 WA I 68

il q
-

-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc. Synthetic Oil Base

Drill cuttings disposal method? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite, etc, landfil

~ U
J:n'/fronmeﬂ?r'{imem o

-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust) - pfozen!,,-u”i

-Landfill or offsite name/permit number? Meadowiill SWF- 1032, Short Creek SWF-1034,Carbon Limestone MSWL018781, Wetzel County 1021
ApeX sanitary Landriil Ub-U84358, Brooke Co SVWE-TUT3, FIVIS 353 TUU
Permittee shall provide written notice to the Office of Qil and Gas of any load of drill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any
West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose
where it was properly disposed.

[ certify that I understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on August 1, 2005, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. I understand that the
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Viclations of any term or condition of the general permit and/or other applicable
law or regulation can lead to enforcement action.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this
application form and all attachments thereto and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant

penalties for submitting fal%;ion, in ng the possibility of fine or imprisonment.
JLy -

Company Official (Typed Name) Brittany &Voody d

Company Official Title Senior Regulatory Analyst

Company Official Signatu&

Subscribed and sworn before me this agﬂﬂ day of Fi EGRunA ,20 33

k/ﬂj/_\q_ M/"AC" Notary Public€ /_\ JUSTIN BOOTH

Notary Public Official Seal
.. . s State of West Virginia
My commission expires 3 /1" /3027 ; My Comm. Expires Mar 10, 2027
141 Scenery Drive Morgantown WV 26505

04/14/2023



Form WW-9

SWN Production Co., LLC

Operator's Well No. Carl Rotter OHI 3H

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed 14

. mi b in.
Lime ***™eI i ==me? Tons/acre or to correct to pH 9

Fertilizer type 10-20-20

Fertilizer amount ©00/500

Mulch Hay/Straw

Temporary

Seed Type Ibs/acre

Attachment 3C

Seed Mixtures

Prevegetation pH

Permanent

Seed Type Ibs/acre

Attach:

Maps(s) of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info have been
provided). If water from the pit will be land applied, include dimensions (L x W x D) of the pit, and dimensions (L x W), and area in

acreage, of the land application area.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet.

o Gas
Plan Approved by: %@W M’df? 08 -,
- Enul¥ O, "
Comments: MWirop f)a’fmem 5
Pr Otectjs

Title:OiI & GaS |nSpeC‘[or

Field Reviewed? ( ) Yes ( ) No

2,/ 28 o023

04/14/2023



MARCELLUS WELL DRILLING PROCEDURES
AND
WELL SITE SAFETY PLAN

SWIN

Production Company

SWN Production Company, LLC
1300 Fort Pierpont Drive, Suite 201
Morgantown, West Virginia 26508

API NO. 47-XXX-XXXXX
WELL NAME: Carl Rotter OHI 3H
Valley Grove QUAD
Liberty DISTRICT
OHIO COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

Submitted by:

Name: Brittany Woody Date: 2/6/2023

Title: S:énior F&equlatorv Analyst SWN Production Co., LLC

Approved by: Tiﬂ GE%?E% Gag
Name:%gw 5('2,?:; Date: ‘L!zs !zoz,s Em’%ﬁb@;if‘? g
Title: e

Approved by:

Name: Date;

Title:

SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY, LLC — CONFIDENTIAL

04/14/2023



St. Clairsville, Ohic 43950
740-695-6100

GRID NORTH

UTM, NADB3 DATUM, ZONE 17, US FT

LINE BEARING DISTANCE

LI | N3740°08"E | 1485.84°

N32°01'35"E 1639.89°

-:#g—nsa-anqsu

NOTES ON SURVEY
1. COORDINATE SYSTEM IS UTM NAD 83 DATUM, ZONE 17, US. FOOT
AND WELL COORDINATES ESTABUSHED USING SURVEY GRADE GPS.
2. SURFAGE AND ROYALTY OWNER INFORMATION AND THEIR BOUNDARIES
SHOWN HEREON WERE PLOTIED FROM DEEDS AND/OR TAX PARCEL MAPS
PROVIDED BY CLIENT AND/OR FIFLD LOCATIONS.
- THIS PLAT DOES NOT REPRESENT A BOUNDARY SURVEY OF THE PARCELS
SHOWN HEREON.
NO DWELLINGS OR BUILDINGS WITHIN 625 FEET OF PROPOSED
CENTER OF PAD |
NO PERENNIAL STREAMS, LAKES, PONDS, RESERVOIRS OR
WETLANDS WITHIN 100 FEET OF THE LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE.
NO NATURALLY PRODUCING TROUT STREAM WITHIN 300 FEET OF
THE LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE.
. NO WATER WELLS OR DEVELOPED SPRINGS WITHIN 250 FEET OF
FROPOSED WELL.

N s oo

SURFACE HOLE LOCATION (SHL):
UTM (NAD83, ZONE 17, METERS):
NORTHING: 4439125.49

EASTING: 539000.39

LANGING POINT LOCATION (LBL):
UTM (NAD83, ZONE 17, METERS):
NORTHING: 4439186.81

EASTING: 538052.27

BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION (BHL):
UTM '(NADSE, ZONE 7 METERS):

NORTHING: 4444828.61
EASTING: 536508.22

l, THE UNDERSIGNED, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAT Is

il
0$-'
Q Q,
Q&
NO.
STA

\ D
N

””H/I///////////

/ONAL

, Ry .
CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KN GE AND BELIEF AND SHOWS &0 S \/|RG\\?' _f"
ALL THE INFORMATION REQUIRED AND REGUATIONS |SSUED = N 8y g\
AND PRESCRIBED BY THE DEF ENVIRONM PROTECTION. =8

' .
P.S. 2450 ¢ '/////////ﬂ/ilﬁ i

T

LATITUDE: 40°07°30" SURFACE HOLE (2000’ SCALEYmgdtel fu
TEIA [~ o — 8378
ot _g;‘,:ﬁ:ﬁgméﬁ\\ LATITUDE: 40°10'00" BOTTOM HOLE (2000 SCALE)
wwalhacompanies.com \
SBD11Vine:rard T

M)
o
w
wn

[ WELL REFERENGE
DETAIL

3IH

SR 518" RON
o PIN SET "8

5/8" IRON
PIN SET A"

30" BOTTOM HOLE (2000’ SCALE)

e e e e e i e

CARL ROTTER CHI
3H

=

N.T.8.

WELL LAYOUT |

LONGITUDE: 80°32'

CARL RGTTER OHl N.T.S.

%2}
T
r“c}_

LONGITUDE: 80°32°30" SURFACE HOLE (2000" SCALE)

0 3000
2450

TE OF GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET

COMPANY: &”av+ e
SWh

SWN

Production Company, LLC Production Company ™

g\) [1“\\
|

MINIMUM
DEGREE OF

(+) DEN LOCATION OF WELL ON
UNITED STATES TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS

WVDEP

OFFICE OF OIL & GAS
801 57TH STREET
CHARLESTON, WV 25034

PROVEN
ELEVATION:

ACCURACY: ___ 1/200

SURVEY
SOURCE OF GRADE GPS
(NAVD 88, US FT)

CARL ROTTER OHI
3H

069 pozst

COUNTY PERMIT

OPERATOR'S WELL 4

47

STATE

AP WELL

WELL TYPE: OIL[ |  WASTE DISPOSAL[ ]
WATERSHED: _UPPER OHIO SOQUTH

PRODUCTION[X]

DEEP[ ]

GAS X

LIQUID INJECTION [ ]~ STORAGE[ ] sHALLOW[X]
ELEVATION: _1336.3’

DISTRICT: _LIBERTY COUNTY: _QHI0

QUADRANGLE: VALLEY GROVE, WV

SURFACE OWNER: _CARL J. & GRACE A. ROTTER

ACREAGE: _+£77.45

OIL & GAS ROYALTY OWNER: _CARL J. & GRACE A ROTTER

ACREAGE: _£77.45

DRILLDX|  DRILL DEEPER[]  REDRILL[]
CONVERT[ ] PLUG & ABANDON[ ]
TARGET FORMATION: _MARCELLUS

CLEAN OUT & REPLUG[ ]

FRACTURE OR STIMULATE [

PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION[ |  PERFORATE NEW FORMATION [ ]
OTHER CHANGE [_] (SPECIFY) A ainne

ESTIMATED DEPTH: 6580° SR betkd

WELL OPERATOR: _SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY, LLC

DESIGNATED AGENT: _BRITTANY WOODY

ADDRESS: _1300 FORT PIERPONT DRIVE, SUIE 201
CiTy: MORGANTOWL STATE: _ WV __7ZIP CODE: _26508

LEGEND:
©  PROPOSED SURFACE HOLE / BOTIOM HOLE

NATURAL WATERWAY
X BXSTNG / PRODUCING WELLHEAD

SURVEYED BOUNDARY
LPL%  LANDING POINT LOCATION = == == = LEASE BOUNDARY
% EXISTING WATER WELL e PROPOSED PATH
EXISTING SPRING PUBLIC RCAD

ADDRESS: _1300 FORT PIERPONT DRIVE, SUITE 201
CITY: _MORGANTOWN STATE: _WV__ZIP CODE: _26508
REVISIONS: DATE: (02-23-2023

APl NO: 47—103—XXXXX
DRAWN BY:7. WOOD
SCALE: 1" = 3000
DRAWING NO:2018—153
WELL LOCATION PLAT

RAPROJECTS\SWN\2018-153_SWN — CARL ROTTER PAD\CADD\PLATS\PROPOSED\SH\CARL ROTTER OHI 3H.DWG

THURSDAY FEBRUARY 23 2023 02:18PM

COMPLETION 1D 2501184180
PAD ID 3001156596




l
|

ﬁvl
/
J

j

b
f o\ ® 7 | rOTROWLBGAA | 31165
| N /’ff-{f | K TUNNEL RIDGE LLC 3-111-72
| \j( o\ L TUNNEL RIDGE LLC 3-111-71
| }, _ ? | M HOLLOWAY STRICKLAND fli 3-111-32
| {/@ }f \\E\ ] N VANCE DONNA ELAINE 3-111-32.2
| \ ~ 0 VANCE DONNA ELAINE 3-111-32.1
L @ N P | GROUXEDWARD G IR & GROUXJEFFREYL | 3-L11-27
";iE;_‘ Q GROUX EDWARD G & LYDIA C-LIFE & GROUX 311126
EDWARD G IR
R | GROUX EDUARD G & LYDIA CLIFE 8 GROUX | 3 4 56 ¢
OTI'ER R GACE A (S/R) T S KNIGHT CRAIG C & KATHLEEN 3-18-33.8
- = T CREWS MICAH J & TERRA J 3-18-33.3
5 TS reprrmi CREWS MICAH J & TERRA J 318-33.11
; e e LV SHILLING ROBERT A SR 3-18-33
w RAILING BILL 3-18-12.7
t Wy STATE SR DF RO > i%UTE X PORTER MATHEW L & STEPHANIE 3-18-12.14
5 WINTERS FAMILY FARM LLC 311128 | vy TUNNEL RIDGE LLC 3-18-12.3
6 DAVIS DAVID E IR 3-18-35 z FRIO JAMES W 3-18-12
7 JONES ROBERT C pga11 | PORTER S A; KNOLLINGER B & GERLING | _ . .
8 KNIGHT CRAIG C & KATHLEEN 3-18-33.5 b S5 MR K
. T — 253z | A8 KINNEY KATHY J & JOSEPH H 3186
' ZAAYER THOMAS R 3183314 | AC KINNEY KATHY J & JOSEPH H 3-L8-5
11 HUDRLIK THOMAS P & TERESA 3181212 | PP HRERICARRC e
= P————— agmer | IAE LINK RICHARD CHARLES 3-15-22.3
5 S r— e | A LINK ROBERT W IR & D Wi (LIFE) & LINK -
14 TUSTIN VICKI L & DANIEL P 318126 | ag LINK RICHARD C 315221
15 TUSTIN DANIEL PAUL IR 3181211 | WADDELL DAVID A 3-(5-23.5
16 ELADMEIELYR RICHARD SREELEE |y LINK EDWARD R & ELIZABETH A 315-22.5
17 _ BECKBARNETT E & LAURIE L HEDS L LINK EDWARD R & ELIZABETH A 3-15-22.2
18 RAAB BERNARD T & MARIORIE A S-LB7 AK | LINK EDWARD ROBERT & ELIZABETH ANN | 3-L5-21.1
19 RAAB DANIEL A & CANDICE M CADDIES 871 [ A YOUNG DAVID M & P J 305131
2 HHRRIN EMIRER E FEAL FARMER CLARENCE S SR & C 3-15-14.1
21 DOYLE PAUL DAVID & DAWN M 3-18-4 yrT DILE RONALDAET AL 3152
.4 BRATRERINAIER WIRSNDRROEE | B0 T e | ienmn e 3-15-1.1
- JHKEDWARD & ELIZABETH AT L e MILLER PETER R & CHERYL 3-14-121
24 LINK EDWARD R & ELIZABETH A 3522 [ A T —— 31512
25 PRINCE DONALD D 31524 AR TAGGART SHIRLEY TOD 3-11-41
2 YOUNG CASEY P & DEVAN M 3513 [ p— 31271
27 TAEGART SHIRLEY ] S MINDA JOHN P & CHARLOTTE MAE 3-15-3.1
_____ AU PAVLIC YORK 3-15-5.1
: HeER RS AV TAGGART SHIRLEY - TOD 3-L5-5.3
A WAt Bl e d W WILLIAMS NANCY LEE & DAVID B 3-15-5.4
B WATSON GARY L & ROSE 31551 [T P 3157
c WEASE DUANE L & RHONDA L. 3-11-85.2 [ MONROE GENE & SHIRLEY 31573
D DAVIS DONNA E & WEASE RHONDA 3149 [T BCLEREE BONALDE & L 31511
E ROTTER CJ & GRACEA RS RATCLIFFE TRAVIS CHRISTOPHER (LE) 3-15-12.1
F ROTTER CJ & GRACE A 35 R TR 2 E
G DAVISEONNAER DAL B TS0 e RATCLIFFE MICHAEL T 3-L5-12.4
H DAVIS DONNA EVANS & DANIEL R 3l11-49.2 JOHNSTON ANN & WILLIAM HR | 315132 s
[ ROTTER CARLJ & GRACE A 3-L11-64 i s
REVISIONS: S W N Swn %MV.;. ®
BRMERNE Production Company, LLC Production Company ™
OPERATOR'S CARL ROTTER OHI %F&&zﬁ’?ﬂ%ﬁwx
WELL #: 3H DRAWN BY:7Z. WOOD
LRy orio o AT T A ETSS
WELL LOCATION PLAT

COMPLETION ID 2501164180
PAD ID 3001156596




BE PRINCE DONALD D | 31535

BF PRINCE DONALD D 3-15-11.2

BG SMITH SUZAN LOUISE 3-15-27

- SMITH SUS%I;JCNHi;{gHAV&)r\?D & SMITH B

Bl ' MILLER JASON & RACHEL 3-15-23.3

BJ RITCHEA DALE R & JACKIE A 3-15-23.2

BK WADDELL DONALD L & DEBORAH 10 3-15-23.6

BL WADDELL DONALD L & DEBORAH JO 3-15-23

BM WADDELLDONALDL& D J 3-18-39

BN DILLE STEVEN 3-1.8-8

BO BROWN NEALP 3-18-9.6

BP DILLE SCOTT A & JILL L 3-18-9.3

BQ | PORTER GEORGE E Il & M A LIVING TRUST 3-18-9.5

BR REASS JOSHUA S & HOLLY C HOLLOWAY 3-19-1

BS SHILLING JODY LEE 3-18-10

BT CREIGHTCN RANDY J 3-L8-11.2

BU MAIN PAULA 3-L8-10.1

BV WHEAT RICHARD C & K J 3-18-10.2

BW BALL LARRY G 3-18-42

BX HARDMAN SUSAN J H 3-18-37

BY ADAMS BERNARD T & PATRICIA 3-18-37.1

BZ WINTERS HOWARD 3-18-36

CA HOWARD WINTERS 3-111-28.1

CB CREIGHTON RANDY J 3-111-29

cC MAZGAJ MILDRED J 3-111-62

cDh TUNNELL RIDGE LLC 3-112-32

CE GRIFFITH SHARON & WARREN 3-L11-60.1

CF TUSTIN DANIEL P JR 3-18-12.9

CG KLUG JOSEPH T 3-18-34.1

CH SHILLING ROBERT A SR 3-18-33.8

, 04/14/2023
i N
REVISIONS: SW N Swn };ﬁ,,v
SHMBAN Production Company, LLC Production Company™
OPERATOR'S CARL ROTTER OHI -,?ﬁﬁ {5252_31—9%22)(3““
WELL #: 3H DRAWN BY:Z. WOOD
{ Darry oty W e BT
WELL_LOCATION PLT |

COMPLETION ID 2501164180
PAD ID 3001156598




WW-6A1 Ope;‘atgr’s Well No. CARL ROTTER OHI 3H
(5/13)

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE
Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section 5(a)(5)
IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, I
depose and say that | am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that —

(1) the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the
Applicant claims the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Lease Name or
Number Grantor, Lessor, ete. Grantee, Lessee, etc. Rayalty Book/Page

See Exhibit A

Acknowledgement of Possible Permitting/Approval
In Addition to the Office of Oil and Gas

The permit applicant for the proposed well work addressed in this application hereby acknowledges the
possibility of the need for permits and/or approvals from local, state, or federal entities in addition to the DEP,
Office of Oil and Gas, including but not limited to the following;:

ED
b8 cEY Gas
* WV Division of Water and Waste Management R(Eﬁ o 20

¢ WV Division of Natural Resources WV Division of Highways offie PR

e US. Army Corps of Engineers WMAR 8¢

e U.S, Fishand Wildlife Service o aﬂf“e“; 1210(\0“
«  County Floodplain Cootdinator E‘m’or?mema\ PE

The applicant further acknowledges that any Office of Oil and Gas permit in no way overrides, replaces, or
nullifies the need for other permits/approvals that may be necessary and further affirms that all needed
permits/approvals should be acquired from the appropriate authority before the affected activity is initiated.

Weli Operator:  SWN Production Co., LLC 7 Vs —
By: Gavin Nadeau, RPL
Its: Landman

Page 1 of L{

04/14/2023



EXHIBIT "A"
Carl Rotter OHI 3H
Ohio County, West Virginia
Attached to and made a part of the State of West Virginia Oil and Gas Permit Form, WW-6A1, by SWN Production Company, LLC., Operator
P . i ] ! ] GHERE R e | S  INTEREST NOT LEASED BY SWN
TMP : 1 . LESSOR ROYALTY BKPG | OMPANY, LLC
A1) 03-0L11-0054-0000  Carl J. Rotter and Grace A. Rotter, husband and wile Chesapeake Appalachia, LL.C. 12.50% 791/16 0.00%
SWN Production Company. LLC 8851248
A2 03OLIL00510000  Jolw A Molan, Jr. Chesapeake Appalachia, LL.C 18.00% 8377743 v
SWN Production Company, LLC 8851728
A3 03-0L11-0066-0000  Jolm A. Nalan_ Jr. Chesapenke Appalachia, 1.L.C. 18.00% 8377743 B
SWN Production CQEP;’LU\-‘, LLC 883728
A '4) Us 40 West Virginia Depertment of Transportation, Division of Highways Chesapeske Appalachia, L.L.C. 15,009 83011 0.00%
SWN Production Campany, L1.C 8830611
A 03OLLID028-0000  Marshall W. Deitt and Janet L. Deit, husband and wite Fossil Cresk Ohio, LLC 18.00% 8714730
Gulfport Energy Corporation 893/379
American Petroleum Partners Operating, LLC QUNTTS
= R e, e TP . i 5 mp €
Foward Louis Winters, married
CGulfpor: Energy Corporation 863/379
American Petroleum Partners Operating, LLC 909775
R s . o 2 R SWN Production Company, LLC 103 0.00%
Paul J. Winters und Linda A. Winters, husband and wife Fossil Creek Ohio, LLC 871736
Gulfport Energy Corporation 893/379
American Petroleum Partners Operating, LLC 9097775
S S, A e s B _— .3 o 2461405
David D. Winters and Marylee Winters, husband and wife 18.00% §71/742
Gulfport Energy Carporation 893/379
American Petroleum Partners Operating, LLC 509/775
SWN Production Company, LLC 3460103
A8 03-00L8-0035-0000  David Elwood Davis, Jr., sinale Chesapeake Appilachia, LL.C. 18.00% §29/791 0.00%
SWN Production Company, LLC 885/336
17 03-00L8-0011-0001 _ CNX Gas Companv LLG SWN Production Company, LLC 21.00% 9471657 0.00%
2) 03-D0L8-0033-0005  Shirley A. Knight, a widow and Craig C. Knight and Kathleen Knight, Iis wile NPAR, LLC 18.00% $145347
y Chevion US A, Ine. 8271268 ——
Chesapeake Appalachiz, L.L.C. 838/350
SWN Production Company, LLC 8834611
9)  03-00L8-0033-0000  Robert A, Shilling, Jr. Chesapeake Appalachia, LL.C. 18.00% 207382
i S R s = ... 883059
Karen C. Shilling, {/a Karen C. Viola o B UIE00%  sofs7
885/596
& T ST e — BT 0.00%
L ; 885/596
o CC Momay Shillmg T - T IB.00% 8200629
f SWN Production Company, LLC 885/336
10) " 03-00L80033-0014  Thamas R. Zaayer, single Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C. 18.00% 8671207 0.00%
SWN Production Company, LLC 883778
A1 03-00L8-0012-0012  Thomas P. Hudrlik and Teresa Hudrlik, husband and wife Chesapeake Appalachis, LL.C. 18.00% 869/136 0.00%
3 SWN Production Campany, LLC 883/778
12)  03-00L8-0011-0000  CNX Gas Company LLC SWN Production Company, LLC 18.00% 9471651 0.00%
1) 03-00L8-0012-0008  Williom Railing and Mary E. Railing, husband and wile TriEnergy Holdings, LLC 16.00% 805/77
4 NPAR, LLC 825967
Chevron U.S.A, Inc. 827/254 0.00%
Chesapeake Appalachia, LL.C. §58/350
SWN Production Company, LLC 883/623
F|4) U3-D0L8-0012-0006  Daniel Faul Tustin, Sr. and Vicki Lynn Tustin, husband and wife Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C. 18.00% 8141418 0.00%
SWN Production Company, LLC 885/548
/!9 O3-00LE00I2001T " Dasiel Paul Tustin, Jr. single Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C. 12.30% 7921229 0.00%
SWN Production Company, LLC 885248
A 03-00L80012:0010  R. Richurd Bloomfield and Lynnette Lotise Bloomfield, Inusband and wite Chesapeake Appalachiz, L.L.C. 14.00% $63/163 0.00%
SWN Production Company, LLC 883/766
/17 03-00L8-0012-0005  Bamnett Edward Beck and Lavrie L. Beck, husband and wite Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C. 12.50% 7920234 000%
SWH Production Company, LLC 885248
£18) 03-00L8-0007-0000  Bernard T. Reab and Marjoric A Raab, husband and wile Chesapeake Appalachia, LL.C. 18.00% 869/461 o hast
SWN Production Company, LLC B83/778
L% 03-00L86007-0001  Bemard T. Raab and Marjoric A. Raab, husband and wile Chesapeake Appalachia, LL.C. 18.00% 8697461 0.00%
SWN Production Company. LLC 8837778
D3-00LE-0004-0001  William Lawrence Urban, a married man dealing in his sole and separale property __SWN Production Company, LLC 18.00% 9511568
o . . SWN Production Company, LLC JIBOO% 9517574
msoee — pa
953723
953135
18.00%  9s3Ass
_18.00% 9537758
1300
18.00% 01005
my 956274
Prox ompany, LLC S B
Production Campany, LLC L 3561529
936/751
571592
959297
969/127 E\\I’U—D
Rrel and Gas

Carl Rotter OHI 3H
WW-6A1 Page 1 of 3

office ot ol

04/14/2023



EXHIBIT "A"
Carl Rotter OHI 3H

Ohi County, West Virginia

Ol and Gias Permit Form, WW-GA1, by SWN Production Company, LLC., Operator

Attached to and made a part of the State of West Virgs

ROYALTY
18.00%

1800% -

18,00% B 953729

18 00% 953033

osyal
18.00% 955M24

o 18.00% 953430

... Kent Naegele, married
. Carol Weeks, marricd

Linda Abbott Suttor
Joy Abbott, wi

=

—— e e
i JOO%
18.00%
003

% 0.00%
Shane Cleary, widower . g
: O'Donnell Cramer. II, married _1800% 955382
Com, widower, Lisa L. Mariin, _13.00% 935/394
18.00%
SRl il B o 1800%
Linda James, married 18.00%
Steph i 18.00%
SWN Production Compan: 9574592
SWN Production Ca 9581278
™ Producti
Luther Men . Wisco 969/127
422 0300L5-0023-0004  Walter W Knollinger, Jr. and Mana Dee Knollinger, husband and wife Great Lakes Fnergy Partners, LL.C TI8ITIS
Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C. 8087391 0.00%
SWN Production Company, LLC 883/515
23)  03-00L5-0023-0007  Edward Robert Link and Elizabeth A. Link, us joint tenants with right of survivorship Range Resonrces-Appalachia, LLC 15.00% 851/536
] Chesapeake Appalachia, LL.C 8081455 0.00%
SWN Production Company. LLC §83/339
/|2 03-0015-0022-0000  Edward Robert Link and Elizabeth A. Link, a5 joint tenants with right of survivorship Range Resources-Appalachia, LLC 15.00% 851/336
Chesapenke Appalachia, LL.C. 30855 0.00%
SWN Production Compeny, LLC 883/539
REGEIVED

Office Of Ol and Gas
MAR 0 8 2023

t of
wy Ueparimen )
Environmental Protection

Carl Rotter OHI 3H
WW-GAI Page 2 of 3

04/14/2023



EXHIBIT "A"
Carl Rotter OHI 3H

Ohio County, West Virginia
Attached to and made o part of the State of West Virginia Oil and Gas Permil Form, WW-6A1, by SWN Production Company, LLC., Operator

" Robert Evgene Main

" Geng Masteller

__SWN Pmdu:lfan Cumﬂg)y; Lc

Chesapeah. .’\ppﬂ]:l‘

SWN Production Cmnp:.m e

. Che&apmsc Appa]atlnu LLC.

Company, 1
Chcsapeak~ A“pa'l:u:hlﬂ LLC.

1800%

_SWN Production L e
Chesapenke Appala 18.00%
SWN Production Company, LLC ety

18.00%

18.00%

LESSEE | ROYALTY BK/EG
A25)  03-00L5-0024-0000  Sharon Grace Porter Chexpcnk;.}\ppa]ﬂchm, L1 18.00% 833304
SR . rod . 8BSI568
20.00% 8401578
T D). Pauline Atcher, a v T Tl800%

o Gary Famar B - o Cls00 mwsan

R " 2 , . et e 385668,
18.00% 831470

ez - o s s v — 883/8636
18.00% 83206

RS | o 25 : B - . _BB3/668
18.00% 5280269

- FBSHG3E

s
__8RS/668
528315

T
__BB3636

- BB3MGE
826/763

Tssn

Carl Rotter OHI 3H
WW-6A1 Page 3 of 3

MAR 0 8 2023

WV Department of

. ~ rod m Company, LLC 8850656
Chesapeake Appalachia, I, 8334605
e S - - . 885/668
- 3 0.00%
S — i sy - S e e S s ﬂComPﬂm e
William B, Pogue Chesupeake Appalachia, LL.C. 18.00%
s e - deiee = S . SWN Produetion Company, LLC -
Linda Masteller MeClendon 18.00%
i - ___ SWN Prod i 3831608
18.00% 838720
s _— — ... B83668
12.00% 8357160
B - ’ _ SBS/G6E
54
. e » i ... B83M6EB
Tamara Kerr 18.00% 8411715
S B o - o - ~ . 883668
18.00%
Beverly D. Her B o o 18.00%
p Chcsapeﬂl.:: Appl.]achh‘L LLC.
S R S s s i 3 . . SWN Prod 2 p o
Jason E. Martin Chesapea '\ppulal: aLLC. 18.00%
= ot L " S - o _SWN Preduction Company, LLC S
Robert Wardle Chesapeake Appalachia, L1.C 18.00%
- — o S g i . SWN Production Company, LLC
Eleanor B, Riggs ¢ A %UHJS‘
- W e e . : c _ 883786
Chesapeake Appal 262/107
A - SWNProduclion Company
Chesapeake Appalachia, 1.
Chesapeake Appalachia, 1 18.00% ssams
g et s . SWHN Production Compun;.,LLC - . . 883778
18.00% 873144
= e SWN Production Company, LLC e _ 883766
18.00%
" Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C. 18.00%
S sirposen . SWN Production Company, LLC _ 895M98
Ian L. Montgomery, single Chesap Appalachia, LL.C. 18.00% 873175
SWN Production Company, LLC 885/536
F26)  03-00LS-D013-0000  SeanJ. Young Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C 18.00% 435/640
ey o = 8837716
— = L S830N6
. e 0.00%
S - 883716
2367764
e S B . . BRITIS
Casey 8. Landry “Chesapeake Appealachia, L.L.C 15.00% 838457
SWN Production Company, LLC 8851716
1270 03-00L5G003-0000  Joseph P. Taggart and Shirley J. Taggart, husband and witc Chr.mpcaleAppalaL}uu LLC. 18.00% 814/533
L) I o o o o i SWN £ 883/563 0.00%
Mich mpm.u;hm LLC.
SWN Production Company, LLC 8850272 BECEIVED
END OF EXHIBIT "A" O¥fir i as

Environmental Protection

04/14/2023




SWN Production Company, LLC
1300 Fert Pierpont Dr, Ste 201
Morgantown, WV 26508

Production Company™ Tel: 304 884 1610
Fax: 304 471 2497

www.swn.com

February 22, 2023

Mr. Charles Brewer

WYV DEP Office of Oil & Gas
601 57" St., SE

Charleston, WV 25304

RE: SWN’s proposed New Well: Carl Rotter OHI 3H in Ohio County, West Virginia, Drilling under
National Road, Atkinson Potomac Hill Road, and Shanghai and Murray Road.

Dear Mr. Brewer:

SWN Production Company, LLC (“SWN”) is applying for a drilling permit for the above referenced well.
The State of West Virginia has raised some concern as to SWN’s right to drill under National Road,
Atkinson Potomac Hill Road, and Shanghai and Murray Road. Please be advised that SWN has leased all
mineral owners under said route as it relates to the above-referenced well and unit.

Respectfully,

SWN Production Company, LLC

L - '/.;/
Gavin Nadeau, RPL
Landman

RECEIVED
Oifice Of Oil and Gas

£\ 0.8 2023
e e s -

wisely investing the cash flow from our
underlying Assets, will create Value+®

04/14/2023



WW-PN
(11-18-2015)
Horizontal Natural Gas Well Work Permit
Application Notice By Publication

Natice ic herehy aiven:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code 22-6A-10(e) prior to filing an application for a permit Tor a hotizontal well the applicant
shall publish in the county in which the well is located or is proposed to be located a Class II legal advertisement.

e

Paper: The Intelligencer P4 o

Public Notice Date: February 22, 2023 & March 1, 2023 / 3 A

The following applicant intends to apply for a horizontal natural well work permit which disturbs three acres or more of
surface excluding pipelines, gathering lines and roads or utilizes more than two hundred ten thousand gallons of water in
any thirty day period.

Applicant: SWN Production Company, LLC / Well Number: Carl Rotter OHI 3H

Address: 1300 Fort Pierpont Drive., Suite 201 ) .
Morgantown, WV 26508

Business Conducted: Natural gas production.

Location —

4
State: West Virginia - County: Ohio g

R

T ndnd ks MNevn Avnsanlar Viallawu Rrsus
L iDL, ndaii -5 uaGlaingao! vanay SIOVE

UTM Coordinate NAD83 Northing: 4439,125 /

. . 7
UTM coordinate NAD83 Easting: 539,000 -

Watershed: Upper Ohio South

Coordinare Conversion:

Electronic notification:
To receive an email when applications have been received or issued by the Office of il and Gas, visit

http.//www.dep.wv.gov/insidedep/Pages/DEPMailingLists.aspx to sign un. o

Reviewing Applications:

Copies of the proposed permit application may be reviewed at the WV Department of Environmental Protection
headquarters, located at 601 57" Street, SE Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450). Full copies or scans of the
proposed permit application will cost $15, whether mailed or obtained at DEP headquarters. Copies may be requested by
calling the office or by sending an email to DEP . coiiienis@wy.gov. girvoe

Submitting Comments: .
Comments may be submitted online at https:/apps.dep.wv.gov/oog/comments/comments.cfin, or by letter to Permit
Review, Office of Oil and Gas, 601 57" Street, SE Charleston, WV 25304. Please reference the county, wel guymber,

and aperator when neing thic option. ,Office Of Oil and Gas

Regardless of format for comment submissions, they must be received no later than thirty days after thM%ganﬁ (e

application is received by the Office of Qil and Gas. Wl
} Environmental Protection

|
For information related to horizontal drilling visit: www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/pages/default aspx

04/14/2023



WW-6AC
(1/12)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

NOTICE CERTIFICATION i

Date of Notice Certification: : ;! k i API No. 47- o009 -
' Operator’s Well No. Carl Rottess®H| 3H

Well Pad Name: Carl Rotter OHI

Notice has been given:

Dirvenant +n tha prn!!;ci-r\'nq 11 Waet Virainia Cada &R 77_4 A} tha npnrr.ﬂ'nr hac nraaridad tha fnq\!f-faf‘ nartiac with tha Nntina Farme lictad
©oTmmTen e weem ponoeeRni S eSL vIgmnn Lo 5 2204, the Oneratar hae nrovidad the renirad Pariico i e vafios Mavredd: hiobdd
below for the tract of land as follows:

State; West Virginia Easting:  539000.38

County: 068-Ohio LM RAR 83 Northing: 443912547
ty g

District: Liberty Public Road Access: Rogers Road

Quadrangle:  Valley Grove Generally used farm name:  Carl Rotter

Watershed: Upper Ohio South

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(b), every permit application filed under this section shall be on a form as may be
prescribed by the secretary, shall be verified and shall contain the following information: (14) A certification from the operator that (i)
it has provided the owners of the surface described in subdivisions (1), (2) and (4), subsection (b), section ten of this article, the
information required by subsections (b) and (c), section sixteen of this article; (ii) that the requirement was deemed satisfied as a result
of giving the surface owner notice of eniry to survey pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article six-a; or (ii1) the notice
requirements of subsection (b), section sixteen ot this article were waived in writing by the surtace owner; and Pursuant to West
Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the applicant shall tender proof of and certify to the secretary that the notice requirements of section ten
of this article have been completed by the applicant.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has attached proof to this Notice Certification
that the Operator has properly served the required parties with the following;

MR TS TTOT
AEA VAN S | S L U A VIt D)

*PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY ONLY
IS NOTICE OF SEISMIC ACTIVITY or (] NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE NO | RECEIVED/
SEISMIC ACTIVITY WAS CONDUGTED NOT REQUIRED

(=] 2. NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY or L] NO PLAT SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED | [ RECEIVED

[%] 3. NOTICE OF INTENT TODRILL, or L[] NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE [] RECEIVED/

i NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY © ~ NOT REQUIRED
WAS CONDUCTED or '

[J WRITTEN WAIVER BY SURFACE OWNER

(PLEASE ATTACH) =

(8] 4. NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION ofice O Ll IS%ZEIVED
" 1

[®] 5. PUBLIC NOTICE MAR RECEIVED

nt ¢
W \)J paltis orecio”

[=] 6. NOTICE OF APPLICATION onfef™ RECEIVED

\:_\'N'\(

Required Attachments:
The Operator shall attach to this Notice Certification Form all Notice Forms and Certifications of Notice that have been provided to

dic roquircd paitics and/or aily assoviaicd wWiiticn waivers. For i Dublic Notics, the jpoiator shall attach a copy of the Class IT Logal
Advertisement with publication date verification or the associated Affidavit of Publication. The attached Notice Forms and
Certifications of Notice shall serve as proof that the required parties have been noticed as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A.
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the Certification of Notice to the person may be made by affidavit of personal service,

the return receipt card or other postal receipt for certified mailing.

04/14/2023
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WW-6AC
(1/12)

Certification of Notice is hereby given:

THEREFORE, 1 Brittany Woody , have read and understand the notice requirements within West Virginia Code § 22-
6A. 1 certify that as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A, I have served the attached copies of the Notice Forms, identified
above, to the required parties through personal service, by registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or
signature confirmation. T certify under penalty of law that T have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted
in this Notice Certification and all attachments, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and complete. T am aware that there are significant penalties
for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment.

Well Operator:  SWN Production Co., LLC i N Address: 1300 Fort Pierpont Dr., Suite 201
By: Brittany Woody Morgantown, WV 26508

Its: Facsimile: 304-884-1690

Telephone: Email: Brittany_Woody@swn.com

REID CROFT
Notary Public Official Seal
State of West Virginia
My Comm, Expires Aug 21, 2024
47 Sparrow Lane Morgantown WV 26508

P
Subscribed and sworn before me this 23 day of F&LM""} t 2023
(/A/% Notary Public
v

My Commission Expires €/ zt /202y

Qil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyofficer@wv.gov.

REGE‘.\iEQDnd Ges
\ [

fice
o g 0810

ot
meﬂt Hon
Wy o":‘éﬁ& prote®
et

Enviret

04/14/2023



WW-6A APINO. 47-009 .
(9-13) OPERATOR WELL NO. Carl Rotter OHI 3H
Well Pad Name: Carl Rotter OHI

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF APPLICATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.

»

Date of Notice: )“ f Date Permit Application Filed: )‘ \ {

Notice of:
PERMIT FOR ANY [J CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL FOR THE
WELL WORK CONSTRUCTION OF AN IMPOUNDMENT OR PIT

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b)

[J PERSONAL REGISTERED [0 METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
SERVICE MAIL RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) no later than the filing date of the application, the applicant for a permit for any well work or for a
certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit as required by this article shall deliver, by personal service or by
registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or signature confirmation, copies of the application, the erosion and
sediment control plan required by section seven of this article, and the well plat to each of the following persons: (1) The owners of record of
the surface of the tract on which the well is or is proposed to be located; (2) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the
oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed well work, if the surface tract is to be used for roads or other land disturbance as
described in the erosion and sediment control plan submitted pursuant to subsection (c), section seven of this article; (3) The coal owner,
operator or lessee, in the event the tract of land on which the well proposed to be drilled is located [sic] is known to be underlain by one or
more coal seams; (4) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed
well work, if the surface tract is to be used for the placement, construction, enlargement, alteration, repair, removal or abandonment of any
impoundment or pit as described in section nine of this article; (5) Any surface owner or water purveyor who is known to the applicant to
have a water well, spring or water supply source located within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the well pad which is used to
provide water for consumption by humans or domestic animals; and (6) The operator of any natural gas storage field within which the
proposed well work activity is to take place. (c)(1) If more than three tenants in common or other co-owners of interests described in
subsection (b) of this section hold interests in the lands, the applicant may serve the documents required upon the person described in the
records of the sheriff required to be maintained pursuant to section eight, article one, chapter eleven-a of this code. (2) Notwithstanding any
provision of this article to the contrary, notice to a lien holder is not notice to a landowner, unless the lien holder is the landowner. W. Va,
Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a requires, in part, that the operator shall also provide the Well Site Safety Plan (“WSSP”) to the surface owner and any
water purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

Application Notice ] WSSP Notice FE&S Plan Notice Well Plat Notice is hereby provided to:

SURFACE OWNER(s) COAL OWNER OR LESSEE /
Naime: Carl J. & Grace A. Rotter ‘/ Name: Tunnel Ridge- Allinace Resources GP LLG
Address: 2 Melrose Drive Address: 184 Schoolhouse Lane Ofice Fgcg!VED
Chillicothe, OH 45601 Valley Grove, WV 26060 - I'and Gas
Name: [0 COAL OPERATOR i
Address: Name: AR 08 2023
: Address: __WV Department of

O SURFACE OWNER(s) (Road and/or Other Disturbance) =Mvironments! Rentarsinn
Name: SURFACE OWNER OF WATER WELL
Address: AND/OR WATER PURVEYOR(s)

Name: None
Name: Address:
Address:

O OPERATOR OF ANY NATURAL GAS STORAGE FIELD
O SURFACE OWNER(s) (Impoundments or Pits) Narme:
Name: Address:
Address:

*Please attach additional forms if necessary
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF APPLICATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.

4
Date of Notice: )! ﬂ Date Permit Application Filed: s h}

Notice of:
PERMIT FOR ANY [0 cerTIF ICATE OF APPROVAL FOR THE
WELL WORK. CONSTRUCTION OF AN IMPOUNDMENT OR PIT

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b)

[0 PERSONAL REGISTERED [J METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
SERVICE MAIL RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A- 10(b) no later than the filing date of the application, the applicant for a permit for any well work or for a
certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit as required by this article shall deliver, by personal service or by
registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or signature confirmation, copies of the application, the erosion and
sediment control plan required by section seven of this article, and the well plat to each of the following persons: (1) The owners of record of
the surface of the tract on which the well is or is proposed to be located; (2) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the
oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed well work, if the surface tract is to be used for roads or other land disturbance as
described in the erosion and sediment control plan submitted pursuant to subsection (c), section seven of this article; (3) The coal owner.
operator or lessee, in the event the tract of land on which the well proposed to be drilled is located [sic] is known to be underlain by one or
more coal scams; (4) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the oil and gas leaschold being developed by the proposed
well work, if the surface tract is to be used for the placement, construction, enlargement, alteration, repair, removal or abandonment of any
impoundment or pit as described in section nine of this article; (5) Any surface owner or water purveyor who is known to the applicant to
have a water well, spring or water supply source located within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the well pad which is used to
provide water for consumption by humans or domestic animals; and (6) The operator of any natural gas storage field within which the
proposed well work activity is to take place. (c)(1) If more than three tenants in common or other co-owners of interests described in
subsection (b) of this section hold interests in the lands, the applicant may serve the documents required upon the person described in the
records of the sheriff required to be maintained pursuant to section eight, article one, chapter eleven-a of this code. (2) Notwithstanding any
provision of this article to the contrary, notice to a lien holder is not notice to a landowner, unless the lien holder is the landowner. W. Va.
CodeR. § 35-8-5.7.a requires, in part, that the operator shall also provide the Well Site Safety Plan (“WSSP”) to the surface owner and any
water purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

O Application Notice [0 WSSP Notice [E&S Plan Notice O Well Plat Notice is hereby provided to:

O SURFACE OWNER(s) COAL OWNER OR LESSEE /
Nal'ﬂﬂ: Name: The Kathleen S. Craft Foundation & The Joseph W. Craft Il Foundation
Address: Address: 2502E. 45th st.
Tulsa, OK 74105.5147
Name: O COAL OPERATOR
Address: Name:
Address:
[0 SURFACE OWNER(s) (Road and/or Other Disturbance)
Name: O SURFACE OWNER OF WATER WELL
Address: AND/OR WATER PURVEYOR(s)
Name:
Name: Address:
Address: Ulfice s SEIVED
O OPERATOR OF ANY NATURAL GAS ST@T{@@E F3ELD
[0 SURFACE OWNER(s) (Impoundments or Pits) Name: MAR g ...
Name: Address: slkelealii-
Address: En_,,',’,!,’:‘f Depary,,

e . O, O
*Please attach additional forms if necessary s o,
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Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has applied for a permit for
well work or for a certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit.

This Notice Shall Include:
Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b), this notice shall include: (1) copies of the application; (2) the erosion and sediment control
plan required by section seven of this article; and (3) the well plat.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(f), this notice shall include: (1) a statement of the time limits for filing written comments; (2)
who may file written comments; (3) the name and address of the secretary for the purpose of filing the comments and obtaining
additional information; and (4) a statement that the persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the
permit decision and a list of persons qualified to test water.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a, the operator shall provide the Well Site Safety Plan to the surface owner and any water
purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-15.2.c, this notice shall: (1) contain a statement of the surface owner’s and water purveyor’s right
to request sampling and analysis; (2) advise the surface owner and water purveyor of the rebuttable presumption for contamination or
deprivation of a fresh water source or supply; advise the surface owner and water purveyor that refusal to allow the operator to conduct
a pre-drilling water well test constitutes a method to rebut the presumption of liability; (3) advise the surface owner and water purveyor
of his or her independent right to sample and analyze any water supply at his or her own expense; advise the surface owner and water
purveyor whether or not the operator will utilize an independent laboratory to analyze any sample; and (4) advise the surface owner
and or water purveyor that he or she can obtain from the Chief a list of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable of and
qualified to test water supplies in accordance with standard acceptable methods.

Additional information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental
Protection headquarters, located at 601 57% Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.eov/oil-
and-gas/pages/default.aspx.

Well Location Restrictions

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-12, Wells may not be drilled within two hundred fifty feet measured horizontally from any existing
water well or developed spring used for human or domestic animal consumption. The center of well pads may not be located within six
hundred twenty-five feet of an occupied dwelling structure, or a building two thousand five hundred square feet or larger used to house
or shelter dairy cattle or poultry husbandry. This limitation is applicable to those wells, developed springs, dwellings or agricultural
buildings that existed on the date a notice to the surface owner of planned entry for surveying or staking as provided in section ten of
this article or a notice of intent to drill a horizontal well as provided in subsection (b), section sixteen of th@ﬁﬁacrti&EOE_aﬁEgovided,
whichever occurs first, and to any dwelling under construction prior to that date. This limitation may be waived Ib)é? itRih othsGagof
the surface owner transmitted to the department and recorded in the real property records maintained by th k oé]the county
commission for the county in which such property is located. Furthermore, the well operator may be granted a varian Eg l@ & Q«&j‘etary
from these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan which identifies the sufficient measures, faciligigs o '{actices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations. The variance, if granted, shall incIudeﬁ@YﬂmWéjﬁgﬁﬁyp%s the
department requires to ensure the safety and protection of affected persons and property. The terms and conditions mayef:ﬁ’u%de
insurance, bonding and indemnification, as well as technical requirements. (b) No well pad may be prepared or well drilled within one
hundred feet measured horizontally from any perennial stream, natural or artificial lake, pond or reservoir, or a wetland, or within three
hundred feet of a naturally reproducing trout stream. No well pad may be located within one thousand feet of a surface or ground
water intake of a public water supply. The distance from the public water supply as identified by the department shall be measured as
follows: (1) For a surface water intake on a lake or reservoir, the distance shall be measured from the boundary of the lake or reservoir.
(2) For a surface water intake on a flowing stream, the distance shall be measured from a semicircular radius extending upstream of the
surface water intake. (3) For a groundwater source, the distance shall be measured from the wellhead or spring. The department may,
in its discretion, waive these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan identifying sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations to protect the waters of the state. A waiver, if granted, shall impose any
permit conditions as the secretary considers necessary. (c) Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this section, nothing contained
in this section prevents an operator from conducting the activities permitted or authorized by a Clean Water Act Section 404 permit or
other approval from the United States Army Corps of Engineers within any waters of the state or within the restricted areas referenced
in this section. (d) The well location restrictions set forth in this section shall not apply to any well on a multiple well pad if at least one
of the wells was permitted prior to the effective date of this article. (e) The secretary shall, by December 31, 2012, report to the
Legislature on the noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds generated by the drilling of horizontal wells as they relate to the
well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures pursuant to this section. Upon a finding, if any, by the secretary that
the well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures are inadequate or otherwise require alteration to address the items
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examined in the study required by this subsection, the secretary shall have the authority to propose for promulgation legislative rules

establishing guidelines and procedures regarding reasonable levels of noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds relating to

drilling horizontal wells, including reasonable means of mitigating such factors, if necessary.

Water Well Testing:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(d), notification shall be made, with respect to surface landowners identified in subsection
(b) or water purveyors identified in subdivision (5), subsection (b) of this section, of the opportunity for testing their water well. The
operator shall provide an analysis to such surface landowner or water purveyor at their request.

Water Testing Laboratories:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(i), persons entitled to notice pursuant to subsection (b} of this section may contact the
department to ascertain the names and locations of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable and qualified to test water
supplies in accordance with standard accepted methods. In compiling that list of names the department shall consult with the state
Bureau for Public Health and local health departments. A surface owner and water purveyor has an independent right to sample and
analyze any water supply at his or her own expense. The laboratory utilized by the operator shall be approved by the agency as being
certified and capable of performing sample analyses in accordance with this section.

Rebuttable Presumption for Contamination or Deprivation of a Fresh Water Source or Supply:

W. Va. Code § 22-6A-18 requires that (b) unless rebutted by one of the defenses established in subsection (c) of this section, in any
action for contamination or deprivation of a fresh water source or supply within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the
well pad for horizontal well, there is a rebuttable presumption that the drilling and the oil or gas well or either was the proximate cause
of the contamination or deprivation of the fresh water source or supply. (c) In order to rebut the presumption of liability established in
subsection (b) of this section, the operator must prove by a preponderance of the evidence one of the following defenses: (1) The
pollution existed prior to the drilling or alteration activity as determined by a predrilling or prealteration water well test. (2) The
landowner or water purveyor refused to allow the operator access to the property to conduct a predrilling or prealteration water well
test. (3) The water supply is not within one thousand five hundred feet of the well. (4) The pollution occurred more than six months
after completion of drilling or alteration activities. (5) The pollution occurred as the result of some cause other than the drilling or
alteration activity. (d) Any operator electing to preserve its defenses under subdivision (1), subsection (c) of this section shall retain the
services of an independent certified laboratory to conduct the predrilling or prealteration water well test. A copy of the results of the
test shall be submitted to the department and the surface owner or water purveyor in a manner prescribed by the secretary. (e) Any
operator shall replace the water supply of an owner of interest in real property who obtains all or part of that owner's supply of water
for domestic, agricultural, industrial or other legitimate use from an underground or surface source with a comparable water supply
where the secretary determines that the water supply has been affected by contamination, diminution or interruption proximately
caused by the oil or gas operation, unless waived in writing by that owner. (f) The secretary may order the operator conducting the oil
or gas operation to: (1) Provide an emergency drinking water supply within twenty-four hours; (2) Provide temporary water supply
within seventy-two hours; (3) Within thirty days begin activities to establish a permanent water supply or submit a proposal to the
secretary outlining the measures and timetables to be used in establishing a permanent supply. The total time in providing a permanent
water supply may not exceed two years. If the operator demonstrates that providing a permanent replacement water supply cannot be
completed within two years, the secretary may extend the time frame on case-by-case basis; and (4) Pay all reasonable costs incurred
by the real property owner in securing a water supply. (g) A person as described in subsection (b) of this section aggrieved under the
provisions of subsections (b), () or (f) of this section may seek relief in court... (i) Notwithstanding the denial of the operator of
responsibility for the damage to the real property owner’s water supply or the status of any appeal on determination of liability for the
damage to the real property owner’s water supply, the operator may not discontinue providing the required water service until
authorized to do so by the secretary or a court of competent jurisdiction.

Written Comment:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(a), all persons described in subsection (b), section ten of this article may file written
comments with the secretary as to the location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work within thirty days after the
application is filed with the secretary. All persons described in West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b) may file Writtﬁégomments as to the
location or construction of the applicant’s proposed well work to the Secretary at: Office o E{VED 2

Chief, Office of Qil and Gas ; L
Department of Environmental Protection ok
601 57" St. SE »
Charleston, WV 25304 Enw.ron’}:juépa.l.um o

; ntal ;
(304) 926-0450 al Protection

Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list of persons qualified to
test water. NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.

ag
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Time Limits and Methods for Filing Comments.

The law requires these materials to be served on or before the date the operator files its Application, You have THIRTY (30) DAYS
after the filing date to file your comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chief’s office by the time
stated above. You may call the Chief's office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time or
to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a “voluntary statement of
no objection” to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be issued at any time.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(c)(2), Any objections of the affected coal operators and coal seam owners and lessees
shall be addressed through the processes and procedures that exist under sections fifteen, seventeen and forty, article six of this
chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this article. The written comments filed by the parties
entitled to notice under subdivisions (1), (2), (4), (5) and (6), subsection (b), section ten of this article shall be considered by the
secretary in the permit issuance process, but the parties are not entitled to participate in the processes and proceedings that exist under
sections fifteen, seventeen or forty, article six of this chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this
article.

Comment Requirements

Your comments must be in writing and include your name, address and telephone number, the well operator’s name and well number
and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district and county from the application. You may add other
documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support your comments.

Disclaimer: All comments received will be placed on our web site http://www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/Horizontal-
Permits[PaUes{default.aspx and the applicant will automatically be forwarded an email notice that such comments have been
submitted. The applicant will be expected to provide a response to comments submitted by any surface owner, water purveyor or
natural gas storage operator noticed within the application.

Permit Denial or Condition
The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit. Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d), the permit may not be
issued or be conditioned, including conditions with respect to the location of the well and access roads prior to issuance if the director
determines that:

(1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons;

(2) The plan for soil erosion and sediment control is not adequate or effective;

(3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources; or

(4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies.

A permit may also be denied under West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(k), the secretary shall deny the issuance of a permit if the secretary
determines that the applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previously issued permit for a horizontal well, including the
applicable erosion and sediment control plan associated with the previously issued permit, or a substantial violation of one or more of
the rules promulgated under this article, and in each instance has failed to abate or seek review of the violation within the time
prescribed by the secretary pursuant to the provisions of subdivisions (1) and (2), subsection (a), section five of this article and the
tules promulgated hereunder, which time may not be unreasonable.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(g), any person entitled to submit written comments to the secretary pursuant to subsection
(a), section eleven of this article, shall also be entitled to receive from the secretary a copy of the permit as issued or a copy of the
order modifying or denying the permit if the person requests receipt of them as a part of the written comments submitted concerning
the permit application. Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list
of persons qualified to test water.
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Notice is hereby given by: \
Well Operator:SWN Production 92,‘ LLC \\\ A “A \ A Address: 1300 Fort Pierpont Dr., Suite 201
Telephone: 304-884-1610 Sffl q ﬁ” ﬁw, l‘ 4!5 l )!E E\_Jé Morgantown, W\ 26508
Email: Brittany Woody@swn.com Facsimile: 304-884-1690
= U

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyofficer@wv.cov.

JUSTIN BOOTH Subscribed and sworn before me this 0?3&0 day of Fefeua Ry 208 .

S
/ v Motary Public Official _Seal
RS2 by comm, rpires wat 10, ol P Notary Public
S
=

=/ My Comm. Expires Mar 10, 2027

141 Scenery Drive Morgantown WV 26505

My Commission Expires 3 /i 0/ 263272

- RECEgp
Office of Oil ang e

WAR 0 8 2073

Wy Departm
} ent
Envrronmenral Prote(r):ttion
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION » OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY

Notice Time Requirement: Notice shall be provided at least SEVEN (7) days but no more than FORTY-FIVE (45) days prior to
entry
Date of Notice: 1/25/2023 Date of Planned Entry: 2/1/2023

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10a

L] PERSONAL [m] REGISTERED [0 METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
SERVICE MAIL RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-1 0(a), Prior to filing a permit application, the operator shall provide notice of planned entry
on to the surface tract to conduct any plat surveys required pursuant to this article. Such notice shall be provided at least seven days
but no more than forty-five days prior to such entry to: (1) The surface owner of such tract; (2) to any owner or lessee of coal seams
beneath such tract that has filed a declaration pursuant to section thirty-six, article six, chapter twenty-two of this code; and (3) any
owner of minerals underlying such tract in the county tax records. The notice shall include a statement that copies of the state Erosion
and Sediment Control Manual and the statutes and rules related to oil and gas exploration and production may be obtained from the
Secretary, which statement shall include contact information, including the address for a web page on the Secretary’s web site, to
enable the surface owner to obtain copies from the secretary.

Notice is hereby provided to:

[x] SURFACE OWNER(s) [m] COAL OWNER OR LESSEE
Name: Carl J. and Grace A. Rolter Name: The Kathleen S. Craft Foundation & The Joseph W. Craft Il Foundaticn /
Address: 2Melrose Dr. Address: 2502 E 45th ST
Chillicothe, OH 45601 Tulsa, OK 74105-5147
Name:
Address: (=] MINERAL OWNER(s)
Name: Carl J. and Grace A. Rotter
Name: Address: 2 Melrose Drive
Address: Chillicothe, OH 45601

*please attach additional forms if necessary

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-1 0(a), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator is planning entry to conduct
a plat survey on the tract of land as follows:

State: WV Approx. Latitude & Longitude:  40.101501, -80.542417
County: Chia Public Road Access: Trestlework Rogers Road
District: Liberty Watershed: Little Wheeling Creek
Quadrangle: valley Grove Generally used farm name: Carl Rotter OHI

OfﬁC'e '?)ECEIVE

Copies of the state Erosion and Sediment Control Manual and the statutes and rules related to oil and gas explorafti@d production
may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection headquarters, loca;z;%jf;at 601 57" Sfiet, SE,
Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450). Copies of such documents or additional information related to horizont4l tﬁrﬂggﬁ may be

obtained from the Secretary by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/pages/default.aspx. IS Wy De
i Onpme altmeg,
Entay Prgr of
Notice is hereby given by: feCtion
Well Operator:  swN PRODUGTION COMPANY, LLG Address: 1300 Fort Pierpant Dr., Suite 201
Telephone: 304-884-1610 Morgantown, WV 26508
Email: brittany_woody@swn.com Facsimile:  304-884-1690

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyofficer@wv.cov.
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY

Notice Time Requirement: Notice shall be provided at least SEVEN (7) days but no more than FORTY-FIVE (45) days prior to
entry
Date of Notice: 1/25/2023 Date of Planned Entry: 2/1/2023

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10a

[] PERSONAL [=] REGISTERED [ METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
SERVICE MAIL RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(a), Prior to filing a permit application, the operator shall provide notice of planned entry
on to the surface tract to conduct any plat surveys required pursuant to this article. Such notice shall be provided at least seven days
but no more than forty-five days prior to such entry to: (1) The surface owner of such tract; (2) to any owner or lessee of coal seams
beneath such tract that has filed a declaration pursuant to section thirty-six, article six, chapter twenty-two of this code; and (3) any
owner of minerals underlying such tract in the county tax records. The notice shall include a statement that copies of the state Erosion
and Sediment Control Manual and the statutes and rules related to oil and gas exploration and production may be obtained from the
Secretary, which statement shall include contact information, including the address for a web page on the Secretary’s web site, to
enable the surface owner to obtain copies from the secretary.

Notice is hereby provided to:

L] SURFACE OWNER(s) [=] COAL OWNER OR LESSEE /
Name: Name: Tunnel Ridge/Alliance Resources GP LLC  Attn: Evan Midler
Address: Address: 184 Schoalhouse Lane

Valley Grove, WV 25060

Name:

Address: [] MINERAL OWNER(s)
Name:

Name: Address:

Address:

*please attach additional forms if necessary

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(a), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator is planning entry to conduct
a plat survey on the tract of land as follows:

State: wv Approx. Latitude & Longitude: 40.101501, -80.542417
pp g
County: Ohio Public Road Access: Trestlework Rogers Road
District: Liberty Watershed: Little Wheeling Creek
Quadrangle:  Valley Grove Generally used farm name: Carl ROUGREUITE .
05 %0
Vi

Copies of the state Erosion and Sediment Control Manual and the statutes and rules related to oil and g%?@cploratf?ﬁ@’a@d production
may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection headqg/par;gﬁs, locafgd{i,ﬁt 601 57% Street, SE,
Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450). Copies of such documents or additional information 1 M@%t&@grizontal drilling may be
obtained from the Secretary by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/pages/default.aspx. ’??Gn;é?’z%
T OF

Ox
{0,

Notice is hereby given by: ~on
Well Operator:  swN PRODUCTION COMPANY, LLG Address: 1300 Fort Pierpont Dr., Suite 201

Telephone: 304-884-1610 Morgantown, WV 26508

Email: brittany_woody@swn.com Facsimile:  304-884-1690

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyofficer@wv.sov.
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WW-6A4 Operator Well No. Carl Rotter OHI 3H
(1/12) s

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF INTENT TO DRILL

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(b), the Notice of Intent to Drill is only required if the notice requirements of W. Va. Code § 22-
6A-10(a) have NOT been met or if the Notice of Intent to Drill requirement has NOT been waived in writing by the surface owner.

Notice Time Requirement: Notice shall be provided at least TEN (10) days prior to zfjl‘nﬁa permit application.
Date of Notice; 022012023 Date Permit Application Filed: 3 ﬂ

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b)

] HAND [=] CERTIFIED MAIL
DELIVERY RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(b), at least ten days prior to filing a permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail return
receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner notice of its intent to enter upon the surface owner’s land for the purpose of
drilling a horizontal well: Provided, That notice given pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article satisfies the requirements
of this subsection as of the date the notice was provided to the surface owner: Provided, however, That the notice requirements of this
subsection may be waived in writing by the surface owner. The notice, if required, shall include the name, address, telephone number,
and if available, facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator’s authorized representative.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s):

Name: Carl & Grace Rotter Name:
Address: 35850 Jennie Ln. Address: %,‘, £

Willoughby, OH 44094 oG,

Y, %%
i g . 4y, 2

Notice is hereby given: <‘7>% L & G
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well (f%é)r ha%?@g) intefi¥ to enter upon
the surface owner’s land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows: %é’f%o <
State: West Virginia Easting: 539,000.38 4.7
County; Ohio UTMNAD 83 Northing: 4,439,125.47 iy
District: Liberty Public Road Access: Rogers Road .
Quadrangle:  Valley Grove, wv Generally used farm name: ~ Carl Rotter OHI

Watershed:  Upper Ohio South

This Notice Shall Include:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b), this notice shall include the name, address, telephone number, and if available,
facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator’s authorized representative. Additional information
related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection headquarters,
located at 601 57 Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep wv.gov/ oil-and-gas/pages/default aspx.

Notice is hereby given by:

Well Operator:  swWN Production Company, LLC Authorized Representative:  Reid Croft

Address: 1300 Fort Pierpont Dr., Suite 201 Address: 1300 Fort Pierpont Dr., Suite 201
Morgantown, WV 26508 Morgantown, WV 26508

Telephone: 304-884-1642 Telephone: 304-884-1642

Email: reid_croft@swn.com Email: reid_croft@swn.com

Facsimile: Facsimile:

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyofficer@wv. cov.
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WW-6A3 Operator Well o, G Rotter GHi 3H
(1/12)
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION

Date of Notice: 02/20/2023 Date Permit Application Filed:

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing ,cj\at\(ﬁf permit appiication.
- g \

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c)

[5] CERTIFIED MAIL O] waND
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED DELIVERY

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(c), no later than the date for filing the permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail
return receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner whose land will be used for the drilling of a horizontal well notice of
the planned operation. The notice required by this subsection shall include: (1) A copy of this code section; (2) The information
required to be provided by subsection (b), section ten of this article to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the
drilling of a horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for
damages to the surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter.
(d) The notices required by this section shall be given to the surface owner at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time
of notice.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s)
(at the address listed injhe records of the sheriff at the time of notice):
Name: Carl & Grace Rolter Name:

Address: 35850 Jennie Ln. Address:
Willoughby, OH 44094

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has developed a planned
operation on the surface owner’s land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:

State: West Virginia Easting:  539,000.38
County: Ohio LA Northing:  4439,12547
District: Liberty Public Road Access: Rogers Road
Quadrangle:  Valley Grove, Wy Generally used farm name:  Carl Rotter OHI

Watershed:  Upper Ohio South

This Notice Shail Include:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c), this notice shall include: (1)A copy of this code section; (2) The information required
to be provided by W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the drilling of a
horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for damages to the
surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter. Additional
information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection
headquarters, located at 601 57 Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-

gas/pages/default. aspx.

Well Operator:  swn Production Company, LLC Address: 1300 Fort Pierpont Dr., Suite 201
Telephone: 304-884-1642 Morgantown, WV 26508
Email: reid_croft@swn.com Facsimile:

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal fHformation, please contact
DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvofficer@wv.cov. 2
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WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Gregory L. Bailey, P.E,

Interim

State Highway Engineer

Division of Highways
1900 Kanawha Boulevard East » Building Five » Room 110
Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0430 « (304) 558-3505

February 22, 2023

James A. Martin, Chief

Office of Oil and Gas

Department of Environmental Protection
601 57 Street, SE
Charleston, WV 25304

Subject: DOH Permit for the Carl Rotter Pad, Ohio County

Dear Mr. Martin,

Co:

Carl Rotter OHI 3H Well Site

Jimmy Wriston, P. E.
Secretary of Transportation
Commissioner of Highways

This well site will be accessed from a DOH permit #06-2013-0307 which has been issued
to Southwestern Energy for access to the State Road for a well site located off Ohio County
Route 40/6 SLS MP 1.20.

This operator is in compliance with §22-6A-20 of the WV Code. Operator has signed a
STATEWIDE OIL AND GAS ROAD MAINTENANCE BONDING AGREEMENT and
provided the required Bond. This operator is currently in compliance with the DOH OIL AND
GAS POLICY dated October 1, 2018. This letter is valid for permitting purposes for one year
from the date of this letter.

Very Truly Yours,

s oy £ Uy 25

Gary K. Clayton, P.E.

Regional Operations Engj’”r%eﬁECEny
Central Office 0&G Coordinalo?/ a,% 5
as

. & May 68 .
Brittany Woody & b 23
Southwestern Energy V’fonmeg?rt -
CH, OM, D-6 % Progegy

On
File

E E.O/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER
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Attachment VI Frac Additives

107-211

Al-303 (U.5. Well Services) Mixture Ethylene glycol
Cinnamaldehyde 104-552
Butyl cellosolve 111762
Formic acid 64-186
Polyether Proprietary
Acetophenone, thiourea, formaldehyde polymer 6852749 1
AP ONE (U.5. Well Services) Breaker Ammeonium persulfate 7727-54-0
Bactron K-139 {Champion Technologies) Biocide Glutaraldehyde 111-30-8
Quaternary Ammenium Compounds, Benzyl-C12-16-Alkyldimethyl, Chlorides ~ 68424-85-1
Ethanol ] 64-17-5
Bactron K-219 (Champion Technologies) Biocide Methanol 67-56-1
Quaternary Ammonium Compounds, Benzyl-C12-16-Alkyldimethyl, Chlorides  58424-85-1
CarboNRT Tracer Ceramic Proppant 66402-68-4
ECB486A (Nalco Champion) Scale Inhibitor Amine Triphosphate Proprietary
Ethylene Glycol 107-21-1
EC6734A {Champion Technologies) Biocide Hydrogen Peroxide 7722-84-1
Acetic Acid 64-19-7
Peroxyacetic Acid 79-21-0
Econo-Cl200 (SWN Well Services) Corrosion Inhibitor Methanol 67-56-1
Oxyalkylated fatty acid 68951-67-7
Fatty acids 61790-12-3
Modified thiourea polymer 68527-49-1
Water 7732-18-5
Hydrochloric acid 7647-01-0
Potassium acetate 127-08-2
Formaldehyde 50-00-0
Ecopol-FEAC (SWN Well Services) Iron Control Acetic Acid 64-18-7
Citric Acid 77-92-9
Water 7732-18-5
FDP-51176-15 (Halliburton) Friction Reducer Polyacylate Proprietary
) Hydrotreated light petroleum distillate 64742-47-8
FLOJET DRS00 LPP (SWN Well Services) Friction Reducer Distillates (petroleum) hydrotreated light 64674-47-8
Ethylene Glycol 107-21-1
Alcohols, C12-16, Exoxylated propoxylated 68213-24-1
Fatty Alcohols ethoxylated Proprietary
Water 7732-185
FLOJET DRP 1130X (SWN Wel| Services) Friction Reducer Proprietary Proprietary
FR-76 (Halliburton) Friction Reducer Hydrotreated light petroleum distillate 64742-47-8
Inorganic Salt Proprietary
GYPTRON T-380 (Champion Technologies)  Scale Inhibitor Methanol 67-56-1
Nonylphenol Ethoxylate Proprietary
HAI-150E (Halliburton) Corrosion Inhibitor No hazardous substance N/A
HCL (SWN Well Services) Hydrocholic Acid Hydrochloric Acid 7647-01-0
Water 7732-18-5
LP-65 MC (Halliburton) Scale Inhibitor Organic phosphonate Proprietary
Ammonium Chloride 12125-02-9
OPTI-FLEX (U.5. Well Services) Viscosifying Agent Distillates, petroleum, hydrotreated light 64742-47-8
Plexslick 930 Friction Reducer Copolymer of 2-propenamide Proprietary
Hydrotreated Distillate 64742-47-8
Sodium Chloride 7647-14-5
Alechols, C12-16, Exoxylated 68551-12-2
Oleic Acid Diethanolamide 93-83-4
Ammonium Chleride 12125-02-9
Plexslick 953 Friction Reducer Petroleum Distillate 64742-47-8
i Sodium Chloride 7647-14-5
Ammenium Chloride 12125-02-9
N,N-bis (2-hydroxyethyl) oleamide 93-834
Plexslick 957 Friction Reducer Petroleum Distillate 64742-47-8
Ammonium Chloride 12125-02-3
Oleic Acid Diethanolamide 93-83-4
Alcohols, C12-16, Exoxylated 68551-12-2
Water 7732-15-5
Plexslick V396 no data available Copolymer of 2-Propeenamide S
Distillates (petroleum), hydotreated light 64742-47-8
Alcohal Ethoxylate bbbt
Surﬁctant Fhhkkkdd
WFRA-2000 (U.S. Well Services) Anionic Friction Reducer Hydrotreated light distillate (pstroleum) 64742-47-8
Propenoic acid, polymer with propenamide 9003-06 9 REC
Plexaid 655 NM Scale Inhibitor Diethylenetriamine penta (methylene phosphonic acid) 15527.% Of OEI]VED
Plexslick 922 no data available Copolymer of 2-propenaminde 69418-26-4 d and Gas
Distillates (petroleum), hvdotregted light 64742-47-8
Ammonium chloride ((NH4)CI) 12125028 §4 0\ L
) Oleic Acid Diethnolamide ©3-834 -
Tolcide 4Frac Mixture Phosphonium, tetrakis (hydroxymethyl), Sulfate 55566-30-8
Quaternary ammonium Compounds, Benzyl-C12-16-Alkyldimethyl, Chlorides ES424-85W'¥ L

Tolcide PS50A
LD-2950

Legend LD-7750W
MCMX 8-4743

Ferriplex 80
Plexaid 655 WG

As of 9/8/2022

Biacidal product

Friction Reducer

Scale Control

‘Specialty Product
Iron Control
Scale Inhibitor

Ethanol

Tetrakis (hydroxymethyl) phosphonium sulphate

Acrylic acid terpolymer containing carboxylate phosphonate and sulfonate
groups

Hydrotreated light petroleum distillate

Ethoxylated alcahol

Poly (oxy-1.2-ethanediyl) alpha.-tridecyl-.omega.-hydroxy-, branched
Methanol

Phosphonic Acid Salt

Sodium Nitrate

Sedium erythorbate

Glycerine

Water

Qrganic Phosphenic Acid Salts

V- Leparmgn,
s VIrONMena) Proteciion
55566-30-8

397256-50-7
64742-47-8
Proprietary
69011-36-5
67-56-1
Proprietary
7631-95-4
6381-77-7
67-56-1
7732-18-5
15827-60-8
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WW-6A7 4706900356

(6-12)

OPERATOR: SWN Production Co., LLC WELL NO: Carl Rotter OHI 3H

PAD NAME: Carl Rotter OH]

REVIEWED BY: SIGNATU

WELL RESTRICTIONS CHECKLIST

Fod Btk W)

At Least 100 Feet from Pad and LOD (including any E&S Control F eature) to any
Perennial Stream, Lake, Pond, Reservoir or Wetland; OR

Well Restrictions

DEP Waiver and Permit Conditions

At Least 300 Feet from Pad and LOD (including any E&S Control Feature) to any
Naturally Producing Trout Stream; OR

DEP Waiver and Permit Conditions

At Least 1000 Feet from Pad and LOD (including any E&S Control Feature) to any
Groundwater Intake or Public Water Supply; OR

| DEP Waiver and Permit Conditions

At Least 250 Feet from an Existing Water Well or Developed Spring to Well Being
Drilled: OR

Surface Owner Waiver and Recorded with County Clerk, OR

| DEP Variance and Permit Conditions

Offioe TECEIVED
. . %8 OF Oil and (i
At Least 625 Feet from an Occupied Dwelling Structure to Center of the Pad; OR

Surface Owner Waiver and Recorded with County Clerk, OR

W‘\‘ n_-f,‘.’?“ri-i‘--ﬁ.—; o
Emmﬂﬂl’ﬁﬁm@m:&i;

Praseiion

DEP Variance and Permit Conditions

At Least 625 Feet from Agricultural Buildings Larger than 2500 Square Feet to the Center
of the Pad; OR

Surface Owner Waiver and Recorded with County Clerk, OR

DEP Variance and Permit Conditions

04/14/2023
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